

18-2626

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
For the Second Circuit

ZHANG JINGRONG ET AL.,

Plaintiffs - Counter-Defendants - Appellees,

—against—

CHINESE ANTI-CULT WORLD ALLIANCE, INC., (CACWA) ET AL.,

Defendants - Counter-Claimants - Appellants,

DOES 1 – 5, inclusive,

Defendants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of New York

APPELLEES' RESPONSE BRIEF

Terri E. Marsh
Human Rights Law Foundation
1875 K Street NW, Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 697-3858

James A. Sonne
Stanford Law School
Religious Liberty Clinic
559 Nathan Abbott Way
Stanford, California 94305
(650) 723-1422

Joshua S. Moskovitz
Bernstein Clarke & Moskovitz PLLC
11 Park Place, Suite 914
New York, N.Y. 10007
(212) 321-0087

Attorneys for Plaintiffs - Counter-Defendants - Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities	iii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
A. Falun Gong is a religion.	2
B. Falun Gong faces persecution in China and the U.S.	3
C. Defendants attacked Falun Gong adherents at their designated worship sites in Flushing, Queens.	4
D. FACEA protects practitioners at a “place of religious worship.”	6
E. The district court found: (1) Falun Gong is a religion; (2) “place of religious worship” encompasses more than fixed structures; and (3) FACEA is constitutional.	7
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	10
ARGUMENT	12
I. THIS COURT REVIEWS THIS APPEAL DE NOVO	12
II. FACEA’S CONSTITUTIONALITY UNDER THE COMMERCE CLAUSE SHOULD BE AFFIRMED	12
A. Congressional power to regulate interstate commerce is capacious; any law purportedly falling in that ambit is presumed valid and subject to rational-basis review.	12
B. This case concerns <i>Lopez</i> ’s “third category”: activity that substantially affects interstate commerce.	14

C.	FACEA regulates economic activity; as such, it substantially affects interstate commerce.	15
D.	FACEA’s lack of tailored legislative findings or an express jurisdictional hook is immaterial.	19
E.	Unlike the statutes in <i>Morrison</i> and <i>Lopez</i> , FACEA is well-tethered to interstate commerce.....	22
III.	THIS COURT SHOULD REJECT DEFENDANTS’ CRAMPED AND CONSTITUTIONALLY DUBIOUS INTERPRETATION OF FACEA THAT THREATENS MINORITY FAITHS LIKE FALUN GONG.....	24
A.	The district court correctly ruled that FACEA covers all places of religious worship, not just buildings.	24
B.	The plain meaning of “place of religious worship” covers all places designated for worship, including Plaintiffs’ extension sites.....	25
C.	Defendants’ constrained interpretation of FACEA risks violating the Establishment Clause.....	28
1.	Courts construe statutes to avoid constitutional problems.	28
2.	Defendants’ interpretation of FACEA raises serious constitutional questions.	29
3.	By contrast, the plain meaning of FACEA is comfortably constitutional.....	33
D.	FACEA’s legislative history also supports Plaintiffs.	35
E.	Because FACEA is unambiguous, the rule of lenity does not apply.	38
IV.	EVEN IF FACEA WERE LIMITED TO ACTS AT OR IN THE IMMEDIATE VICINITY OF A FIXED STRUCTURE, THE SITES HERE ARE COVERED.....	39
	CONCLUSION	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Aguilar v. Felton</i> , 473 U.S. 402 (1985)	34
<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Serio</i> , 261 F.3d 143 (2d Cir. 2001)	28
<i>Asgrow Seed Co. v. Winterboer</i> , 513 U.S. 179 (1995)	26
<i>Auburn Hous. Auth. v. Martinez</i> , 277 F.3d 138 (2d Cir. 2002)	36
<i>Barber v. Thomas</i> , 560 U.S. 474 (2010)	38
<i>Bd. of Educ. of Kiryas Joel Vill. Sch. Dist. v. Grumet</i> , 512 U.S. 687 (1994)	32
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008)	26
<i>Bray v. Alexandria Women’s Health Clinic</i> , 506 U.S. 263 (1993)	6
<i>Commack Self-Serv. Kosher Meats, Inc. v. Weiss</i> , 294 F.3d 415 (2d Cir. 2002)	32
<i>Corp. of Presiding Bishop of Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints v. Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 327 (1987).....	33, 34
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005)	31, 33, 35
<i>Disabled in Action of Metro. N.Y. v. Hammons</i> , 202 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2000)	36, 38
<i>Dobrova v. Holder</i> , 607 F.3d 297 (2d Cir. 2010)	25, 35

Dolan v. USPS,
546 U.S. 481 (2006)36

Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Fla. Gulf Coast Bldg. & Constr. Trades Council, 485 U.S. 568 (1988)28

Flo & Eddie, Inc. v. Sirius XM Radio, Inc.,
821 F.3d 265 (2d Cir. 2016)..... 12

Gary Friedrich Enter., LLC v. Marvel Characters, Inc.,
716 F.3d 302 (2d Cir. 2013).....2, 12

Gonzales v. Raich,
545 U.S. 1 (2005)13, 14, 20, 23

Heart of Atlanta Motel, Inc. v. United States,
379 U.S. 241 (1964)13, 18

Herb’s Welding, Inc. v. Gray,
470 U.S. 414 (1985)36

Hernandez v. Comm’r,
490 U.S. 680 (1989)30, 31, 34

Hobbie v. Unemployment Appeals Comm’n,
480 U.S. 136 (1987)33

Jewish People for the Betterment of Westhampton Beach v. Vill. of Westhampton Beach, 778 F.3d 390 (2d Cir. 2015)31, 34

Katzenbach v. McClung,
379 U.S. 294 (1964) 12

Larson v. Valente,
456 U.S. 228 (1982)29, 30, 31

Lemon v. Kurtzman,
403 U.S. 602 (1971)31, 32, 34, 35

Murphy v. Smith,
138 S. Ct. 784 (2018)25

Muscarello v. United States,
524 U.S. 125 (1998)38

Pacheco v. Serendensky,
393 F.3d 348 (2d Cir. 2004)28

Pierre v. Holder,
738 F.3d 39 (2d Cir. 2013)28

Rancho Viejo, LLC v. Norton,
323 F.3d 1062 (D.C. Cir. 2003)20, 21

Ratzlaf v. United States,
510 U.S. 135 (1994)25, 35

Ry. Labor Exec. Ass’n v. ICC,
735 F.2d 691 (2d Cir. 1984)36

Stone v. Graham,
449 U.S. 39 (1980)32

Taniguchi v. Kan Pacific Saipan, Ltd.,
566 U.S. 560 (2012)26

Torcaso v. Watkins,
367 U.S. 488 (1961)29, 30

United States v. Ahmed,
94 F. Supp. 3d 394 (E.D.N.Y. 2015).....21

United States v. DiCristina,
726 F.3d 92 (2d Cir. 2013)38

United States v. Grassie,
237 F.3d. 1199 (10th Cir. 2001)17

United States v. King,
276 F.3d 109 (2d Cir. 2002)12

United States v. LaBonte,
520 U.S. 751 (1997)25

United States v. Lopez,
514 U.S. 549 (1995)*passim*

United States v. Moghadam,
175 F.3d 1269 (11th Cir. 1999)21

<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Wells</i> , 519 U.S. 482 (1997)	38
<i>Van Orden v. Perry</i> , 545 U.S. 677 (2005)	31
<i>Wall v. Kholi</i> , 562 U.S. 545 (2011)	27
<i>Westchester Day Sch. v. Vill. of Mamaroneck</i> , 504 F.3d 338 (2d Cir. 2007)	33
<i>Wickard v. Filburn</i> , 317 U.S. 111 (1942)	13
<i>Zhang v. Chinese Anti-Cult World All., Inc. (Zhang I)</i> , 311 F. Supp. 3d 514 (E.D.N.Y. 2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Zhang v. Chinese Anti-Cult World All., Inc. (Zhang II)</i> , 314 F. Supp. 3d 420 (E.D.N.Y. 2018)	<i>passim</i>
Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 247	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 248	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 249	20
18 U.S.C. § 1388(c)(3)(C)	26-27
28 U.S.C. § 1292(b)	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331	1
42 U.S.C. § 1391	18, 22, 23
42 U.S.C. § 1985	1, 6
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc	33

Other Authorities

Am. Legion v. Am. Humanist Ass’n,
 No. 17-1717 (U.S. argued Feb. 27, 2019)31

142 Cong. Rec. S6522 (daily ed. June 19, 1996)20

Carl H. Esbeck, *Dissent and Disestablishment: The Church-State
 Settlement in the Early American Republic*, 2004 B.Y.U. L. Rev.
 13856

Brian J. Grim & Melissa E. Grim, *The Socio-economic Contribution
 of Religion to American Society: An Empirical Analysis*, 12
 Interdisc. J. of Res. on Religion 1 (2016)..... 16

Merriam-Webster’s Third New International Dictionary (1993)26

Oxford English Dictionary (2d ed. 1989).....26

Partners For Sacred Spaces, *The Economic Halo Effect of Historic
 Sacred Places* (2016) 16

Michael Paulsen & Michael McConnell, *The Doubtful
 Constitutionality of the Clinic Access Bill*, 1 Va. J. of Soc. Pol’y &
 L. 261 (1994).....35

Barbara Perry, *Silent Victims: Hate Crimes Against Native Americans*
 (2008)30

2A N. Singer & J. Singer, *Sutherland on Statutory Construction* § 47.7
 (7th ed. 2018) 36-37
